RESOLUTION NO. 475

AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH ST. ANNE INSTITUTE REGARDING THE PROVISION OF CLINICAL PREVENTION SERVICES FOR VICTIMS OF SEXUAL ABUSE

Introduced: 12/3/12

By Social Services Committee and Mr. Clenahan:

WHEREAS, The Commissioner of the Department for Children, Youth and Families, after an RFP process, has requested authorization to enter into an agreement with St. Anne Institute regarding the provision of Clinical Prevention Services for victims of sexual abuse for the period commencing January 1, 2013 and ending December 31, 2013 in the amount of \$267,837, and

WHEREAS, The St. Anne Institute Prevention Program provides services for children who are victims of sexual abuse through the age of eighteen and their families who are dealing with issues related to sexual abuse, and

WHEREAS, St. Anne Institute services are designed to assist families in maintaining their children at home, preventing children from entering foster care and by providing services for youth discharged from foster care, and

WHEREAS, The agreement provides family, individual and group treatment, cognitive-behavioral interventions, cognitive-behavioral therapy and psychoeducation, comprehensive assessments, case planning and clinical services, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to enter into an agreement with St. Anne Institute regarding the provision of Clinical Prevention Services for victims of sexual abuse for the period commencing January 1, 2013 and ending December 31, 2013 in the amount of \$267,837, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 12/3/12 Ms. Kinsch abstained.